
#8/9 KENTUCKY WILDCATS VS. NIU HUSKIES
Kroger Field • Lexington, Ky. | Saturday, Sept. 24, 2022 |  7 p.m. ET | ESPN2

#UKvsNIU |             @UKFootball  |      Kentucky Football

	 TE	 LT	 LG	 C	 RG	 RT
	 80 Brenden Bates	 68 Kenneth Horsey	 62 Jager Burton	 75 Eli Cox	 79 Tashawn Manning	 77 Jeremy Flax
	or 88 Keaton Upshaw	 78 Kiyaunta Goodwin	 71 John Young	 60 Quintin Wilson	 56 Deondre Buford	 74 David Wohlabaugh Jr.
	 84 Josh Kattus

	 WR(X)	 WR(F)	 WR(Z)	 QB	 RB	 TE/FB
	 6 Dane Key	 9 Tayvion Robinson	 2 Barion Brown	 7 Will Levis	 0 Kavosiey Smoke	 85 Jordan Dingle
	 3 Dekel Crowdus	 10 Chauncey Magwood	 4 DeMarcus Harris	 12 Kaiya Sheron	 29 La’Vell Wright	 or 47 Justice Dingle II
			   or 89 Chris Lewis	 or 16 Deuce Hogan	

KENTUCKY OFFENSE

KENTUCKY (3-0, 1-0 SEC)
Mark Stoops (10th Season)

Sept. 3	 Miami (Ohio)	 W, 37-13 
Sept. 10	 at Florida	 W,  26-16
Sept. 17	 Youngstown State	 W, 31-0
Sept. 24	 Northern Illinois	 7 p.m./ESPN2
Oct. 1	 at #16 Ole Miss	 Noon/ESPN
Oct. 8	 South Carolina	 TBD 
Oct. 15	 Mississippi State	 TBD 
Oct. 29	 at #11 Tennessee	 TBD
Nov. 5	 at Missouri	 TBD
Nov. 12	 Vanderbilt	 TBD
Nov. 19	 #1 Georgia	 TBD
Nov. 26	 Louisville	 TBD

2022 TEAM LEADERS
Rushing	 (Att-Yds-TD)
Kavosiey Smoke	 39-178-1
La’Vell Wright	 20-62-0
Passing	 (Comp-Att-Int-Yds-TD)
Will Levis	 61-91-4-882-6
Receiving	 (Rec-Yds-TD)
Dane Key 	 13-226-3
Tayvion Robinson	 13-202-0
Defense	 (Tackles-TFL-Sacks)
J.J. Weaver	 15-1.5-1
DeAndre Square	 15-0-0
Jacquez Jones	 14-1.5-1

Referee: Steve Marlowe
Umpire: Rodney Lawary
Center Judge: Marc Curles

Head Linesman: Ralph Green
Line Judge: Marc Bovos
Field Judge: Andy Britton

Side Judge: Justin Larrew
Back Judge: Wayne Gautney
Replay Official: Jordan Craddock

	 OLB	 DE	 NG	 DT	 SLB
	 15 Jordan Wright	 90 Tre’vonn Rybka	 52 Justin Rogers	 8 Octavious Oxendine 	 3 Alex Afari Jr.
	 20 Keaten Wade	 92 Kahlil Saunders	 99 Josaih Hayes	 0 Deone Walker	 20 Keaten Wade

	 CB	 SS	 WLB	 MLB	 FS	 CB
	 1 Keidron Smith	 6 Tyrell Ajian	 5 DeAndre Square	 10 Jacquez Jones	 25 Jordan Lovett	 14 Carrington Valentine
	 23 Andru Phillips	 11 Zion Childress	 32 Trevin Wallace	 54 D’Eryk Jackson	 30 Taj Dodson	 31 Maxwell Hairston

KENTUCKY DEFENSE

	 K	 P	 LS	 PR	 KOR	 H	
	 96 Matt Ruffolo	 94 Colin Goodfellow	 46 Cade Degraw	 9 Tayvion Robinson	 2 Barion Brown	 12 Chance Poore
	 12 Chance Poore	 93 Wilson Berry	 55 Clay Perry	 2 Barion Brown	 17 JuTahn McClain	 94 Colin Goodfellow

KENTUCKY SPECIAL TEAMS

COACHING STAFF
Mark Stoops, head coach
Chris Collins, defensive backs
John Settle, running backs/special teams 

Frank Buffano, safeties/special teams
Brad White, defensive coordinator/OLB
Rich Scangarello, offensive coordinator/QB
Anwar Stewart, defensive line

Vince Marrow, recruiting cord./assoc. HC/TE
Zach Yenser, offensive line
Scott Woodward, wide receivers
Mike Stoops, inside linebackers

          TE	 LT	 LG	 C	 RG	 RT	 TE
	 83 Liam Soraghan	 70 Marques Cox 	 76 John Champe	 50 Pete Nygra	 65 Logan Zschernitz	 69 Nolan Potter	 82 Tristen Trewes
	 40 Izzy Ozoh	 60 Evan Buss	 77 Luke Pinnick	 64 Matthew Schooley	 74 Tyler Pitcel	 75 Leif Engstrand	 89 Kaymar Mimes 

	 WR	 WR	 WR	 FB	 RB	 QB	
	 15 Cole Tucker	 19 Shemar Thornton	 0 Fabian McCray	 49 Brock Lampe	 1 Antario Brown	 12 Rocky Lombardi
	 84 George Gumbs	 11 Messiah Travis	 8 Kacper Rutkiewicz		  30 Harrison Waylee	 2 Ethan Hampton
				                                  or 3 Mason Blakemore		

NIU OFFENSE

NIU (1-2, 0-0 MAC)
Thomas Hammock (4th Season)

Sept. 1	 Eastern Illinois	 W, 34-27
Sept. 10	 at Tulsa	 L, 35-38
Sept. 17	 Vanderbilt	 L, 28-38
Sept. 24	 at Kentucky	 7 p.m. ET
Oct. 1	 at Ball State	 2 p.m. ET
Oct. 8	 Toledo	 3:30 p.m. ET
Oct. 15	 at Eastern Michigan	 TBD
Oct. 22	 at Ohio	 TBD
Nov. 2	 Central Michigan	 7 p.m. ET
Nov. 9	 at Western Michigan	 7 p.m. ET
Nov. 16 	 Miami (OH)	 7 or 8 p.m. ET	
Nov. 26 	 Akron	 TBD

2022 TEAM LEADERS
Rushing		  (Att-Yds-TD)	
Antario Brown		  41-203-3
Harrison Waylee	 36-152-1
Passing	 (Comp-Att-Int-Yds-TD)
Rocky Lombardi	 39-60-1-530-5
Receiving	 (Rec-Yds-TD)
Cole Tucker	 15-278-3
Shemar Thornton	 13-149-0
Defense	 (Tackles-TFL-Sacks)
Daveren Rayner	 32-0.5-0
C.J. Brown	 27-0-0
Kyle Pugh	 23-0-0

	 DE	 DT	 DT	 DE	 LB	 LB	
	 4 Ray Thomas	 95 Devonte O’Malley	 1 James Ester	 15 Izayah Green-May	 9 Daveren Rayner	 11 Kyle Pugh
	 99 Pierce Oppong	 10 Demond Taylor	 51 Cade Haberman	 52 Ivan Davis	 44 Ryan King	 or 38 Nick Rattin
	 97 Roy Williams		  8 Jeffrey Griffin Jr. 	 or 5 Michael Kennedy	

	 HSK	 CB	 S 	 S	 CB		
	 17 Louis Frye	 14 Jordan Gandy	 6 C.J. Brown	 21 Muhammad Jammeh	 12 Eric Rogers	
	or 26 Jaden Dolphin	 22 Cyrus McGarrell	 23 Jordan White	 7 Jordan Hansen	 or 2 JaVaughn Byrd	
	 3 Devin Lafayette					   

NIU DEFENSE

	 P	 K	 LS	 HO	 KOR	 PR	
	 98 Tom Foley	 39 John Richardson	 91 Isaac Hatfield	 98 Tom Foley	 3 Mason Blakemore	 15 Cole Tucker
					     21 Jaiden Credle	 8 Kacper Rutkiewicz
					     or 10 Billy Dozier

NIU SPECIAL TEAMS

TONIGHT’S
OFFICIALS

THIS WEEK IN THE SOUTHEASTERN CONFERENCE

WEEK 4 - SATURDAY, SEPT. 24 - ALL TIMES ET
Time	 Game	 TV
Noon	 Kent State at (1) Georgia	 SEC Network + | ESPN +
Noon	 Missouri at Auburn	 ESPN
Noon	 Bowling Green at Mississippi St	 SEC Network
3:30 p.m.	 (20) Florida at (11) Tennessee	 CBS
4 p.m.	  Tulsa at (16) Ole Miss	 SEC Network
7 p.m.	 NIU at (8) Kentucky	 ESPN2
7 p.m.*	 (10) Arkansas vs. (23) Texas A&M	 ESPN
7:30 p.m.	 Vanderbilt at (2) Alabama	 SEC  Network
7:30 p.m.	 New Mexico at LSU	 SEC Network + | ESPN +
7:30 p.m.	 Charlotte at South Carolina 	             ESPNU 
* Game Played At Neutral Venue	

WEEK 5 - SATURDAY, OCT. 1 - ALL TIMES ET
Time	 Game	 TV
TBD	 (2) Alabama at (10) Arkansas	 TBD
Noon	 (8) Kentucky at (16) Ole Miss	 ESPN
Noon	 Eastern Washington at (20) Florida	SEC Network+ | ESPN+
Noon	 SC State at South Carolina	 SEC Network
4 p.m.	 (23) Texas A&M at Mississippi St	 SEC Network	
7 p.m.	 LSU at Auburn	 ESPN
7:30 p.m.	 (1) Georgia at Missouri	 SEC Network

EAST STANDINGS
Team	 Overall	 SEC
Kentucky	 3-0	 1-0
Georgia	 3-0	 1-0
Tennessee	 3-0	 0-0
Vanderbilt	 3-1	 0-0
Missouri	 2-1	 0-0
Florida	 2-1	 0-1
South Carolina	 1-1	 0-2

WEST STANDINGS
Team	 Overall	 SEC
Arkansas	 3-0	 1-0
LSU	 2-1	 1-0
Alabama	 3-0	 0-0
Ole Miss	 3-0	 0-0
Auburn	 2-1	 0-0
Texas A&M	 2-1	 0-0
Mississippi St 	 2-1	 0-1

Susan Lax - (859) 608-5019; slax0@uky.edu
Tony Neely - (859) 576-9943; tneely@uky.edu
Matt May - (859) 806-7463; matt.may@uky.edu

Cami Moore - (859) 257-3747; camiranmoore@uky.edu
Evan Crane - (270) 559-8120; wesley.crane@uky.edu
NIU SID: Donna Turner - (815) 793-5474; donnaturner@niu.edu

HAVE QUESTIONS?
NEED HELP?

>>>>>

>>>>>>>

COACHING STAFF
Thomas Hammock, head coach
Derrick Jackson, AHC/co-def. coord./safeties
Eric Eidsness, offensive coordinator/QB

Nick Benedetto,  co-defensive coord./CB
Daryl Agpalsa, run game specialist/OL
Jordan Gigli, recruiting coordinator/DL
Joseph Hawkins, wide receivers

Nic McKissic-Luke, run game coord./ST/RB
Travis Moore, asst. coach/DE
Jason Onyebuagu, tight ends/ST
Robert Wimberly, linebackers



NO. 	 NAME 	 POS	 HT. 	 WT.  	 CL_EXP 	 HOMETOWN
3*	 Alex Afari Jr. 	 DB 	 6-2 	 203 	 Fr-HS 	 Cincinnati, Ohio
6*	 Tyrell Ajian 	 DB 	 6-0 	 193 	 %Sr-4L 	 Mansfield, Ohio
16*	 Kobi Albert 	 DB 	 5-11 	 185 	 Fr-HS 	 Fairfield, Ala.
27	 Kory Albert 	 LB 	 6-3 	 215 	 Jr-Tr 	 Clanton, Ala.
91 	 Sam Anaele 	 DL 	 6-4 	 287 	 So-Sq 	 Lagos, Nigeria
13* 	 Jordan Anthony 	 WR 	 5-9 	 155 	 Fr-HS 	 Tylertown, Miss.
63 	 Alex Bascom 	 DL 	 6-5 	 264 	 Sr-Sq 	 Louisville, Ky.
64 	 Richard Bascom 	 DL 	 6-5 	 269 	 Sr-Sq 	 Louisville, Ky.
80 	 Brenden Bates 	 TE 	 6-5 	 264 	 Sr-3L 	 Cincinnati, Ohio
98 	 Isaiah Beasley 	 DL 	 5-11 	 263 	 Jr-Sq 	 Radcliff, Ky. 
21* 	 Dee Beckwith 	 WR 	 6-5 	 230 	 So-Tr 	 Florence, Ala.
57 	 Jonathan Berry 	 OL 	 6-5 	 284 	 So-Sq 	 Stamping Ground, Ky.
93 	 Wilson Berry 	 P 	 6-4 	 208 	 Fr-RS 	 Maribyrnong, Australia
65 	 Grant Bingham 	 OL 	 6-5 	 318 	 Fr-HS 	 Johnson County, Ky. 
2 	 Barion Brown 	 WR 	 6-1 	 166 	 Fr-HS 	 Nashville, Tenn.
45 	 Jase Bruner 	 OLB 	 6-2 	 235 	 Jr-Sq 	 Science Hill, Ky.
56 	 Deondre Buford 	 OL 	 6-3 	 312 	 So-Sq 	 Detroit, Mich.
62 	 Jager Burton 	 OL 	 6-4 	 301 	 Fr-RS 	 Lexington, Ky. 
26* 	 Chamarion Bush 	 DB 	 5-9 	 165 	 Fr-HS 	 Gainesville, Ga.
11 	 Zion Childress 	 DB 	 6-0 	 191 	 So-Tr 	 Houston, Texas
75 	 Eli Cox 	 OL 	 6-4 	 298 	 Jr-2L 	 Nicholasville, Ky. 
35* 	 Londyn Craft 	 DB 	 6-0 	 200 	 %Sr-Tr 	 Rio Rancho, N.M.
3*	 Dekel Crowdus 	 WR 	 5-10 	 171 	 Fr-RS 	 Lexington, Ky. 
82 	 Tae Tae Crumes 	 WR 	 6-1 	 187 	 Jr-Sq 	 Louisville, Ky.
8* 	 Izayah Cummings 	 TE 	 6-3 	 240 	 Jr-2L 	 Louisville, Ky.
46* 	 Cade Degraw 	 LS 	 5-11 	 213 	 Sr-2L 	 Lake Cormorant, Miss.
34* 	 Trey Dennis 	 WR 	 5-8 	 150 	 So-Sq 	 Lexington, Ky.
85 	 Jordan Dingle 	 TE 	 6-4 	 236 	 Fr-RS 	 Bowling Green, Ky.
47* 	 Justice Dingle II 	 FB 	 6-3 	 267 	 Sr-Sq 	 Bowling Green, Ky.
95 	 Jamarius Dinkins 	 DL 	 6-5 	 280 	 Fr-RS 	 Columbus, Ohio
37* 	 Isaac Dixon 	 RB 	 5-11 	 201 	 Fr-HS 	 Belfry, Ky. 
30 	 Taj Dodson 	 DB 	 6-1 	 203 	 Jr-1L 	 Union City, Ga. 
5* 	 Mike Drennen II 	 RB 	 5-11 	 204 	 Jr-1L 	 Hilltop, Ohio
33 	 Tomiwa Durojaiye 	 DL 	 6-4 	 255 	 Fr-HS 	 Middletown, Del.
46* 	 Braxton Eiserman 	 ILB 	 6-1 	 226 	 Sr-Sq 	 Jackson, Ky.
42 	 Tyreese Fearbry 	 OLB 	 6-5 	 227 	 Fr-HS 	 Pittsburgh, Pa.
77 	 Jeremy Flax 	 OL 	 6-6 	 328 	 Jr-Sq 	 Detroit, Mich.
40 	 Luke Fulton 	 ILB 	 6-4 	 225 	 Jr-Sq 	 Youngstown, Ohio
86 	 Dylan Gary 	 WR 	 6-4 	 198 	 Fr-HS 	 Sugar Hill, Ga. 
4* 	 Jalen Geiger 	 DB 	 6-1 	 197 	 Jr-2L 	 Columbia, S.C. 
94 	 Colin Goodfellow 	 P 	 6-2 	 225 	 %Sr-2L 	 Cleveland, Ohio
78 	 Kiyaunta Goodwin 	 OL 	 6-8 	 351 	 Fr-HS 	 Louisville, Ky.
31 	 Maxwell Hairston 	 DB 	 6-1 	 185 	 Fr-RS 	 West Bloomfield, Mich.
70 	 Nikolas Hall 	 OL 	 6-6 	 307 	 Fr-HS 	 Austin, Texas
4* 	 DeMarcus Harris 	 WR 	 6-1 	 183 	 Jr-2L 	 Vero Beach, Fla. 
99 	 Josaih Hayes 	 DL 	 6-3 	 309 	 Jr-2L 	 Horn Lake, Miss. 
50 	 Darrion Henry-Young 	 DL 	 6-4 	 255 	 So-Tr 	 Cincinnati, Ohio
16* 	 Deuce Hogan 	 QB 	 6-4 	 205 	 So-Tr 	 Southlake, Texas
68 	 Kenneth Horsey 	 OL 	 6-3 	 304 	 Sr-3L 	 Sanford, Fla.
36 	 Adrian Huey 	 DB 	 6-0 	 172 	 Fr-RS 	 Nashville, Tenn. 
54* 	 D’Eryk Jackson 	 ILB 	 6-1 	 241 	 Jr-2L 	 Dublin, Ga.
26* 	 Ramon Jefferson 	 RB 	 5-10 	 215 	 %Sr-Tr 	 Bronx, N.Y.
10*	 Jacquez Jones 	 ILB 	 6-0 	 233 	 %Sr-1L	  Tuscaloosa, Ala. 
72 	 Josh Jones 	 OL 	 6-6 	 325 	 So-Sq 	 Columbus, Ga. 
84 	 Josh Kattus 	 TE 	 6-4 	 232 	 Fr-HS 	 Cincinnati, Ohio
6* 	 Dane Key 	 WR 	 6-3 	 194 	 Fr-HS 	 Lexington, Ky. 
81 	 Cole Lanter 	 WR 	 5-11 	 179 	 Fr-HS 	 Danville, Ky. 
7* 	 Will Levis 	 QB 	 6-3 	 232 	 Sr-1L 	 Madison, Conn. 
89 	 Chris Lewis 	 WR 	 6-4 	 202 	 Fr-RS 	 Pleasant Grove, Ala.
19 	 Rahsaan Lewis 	 WR 	 5-11 	 187 	 Sr-1L 	 Orlando, Fla.
59 	 Conner Long 	 OLB 	 6-3 	 220 	 So-Sq 	 East Lansing, Mich. 
25 	 Jordan Lovett 	 DB 	 6-2 	 202 	 Fr-RS 	 Radcliff, Ky. 
10* 	 Chauncey Magwood 	 WR 	 6-0 	 198 	 So-1L 	 Albany, Ga.
79 	 Tashawn Manning 	 OL 	 6-4 	 330 	 %Sr-Tr 	 Apopka, Fla. 
55* 	 Noah Matthews 	 OLB 	 6-5 	 244 	 Fr-HS 	 Bridgeville, Del. 
17 	 JuTahn McClain 	 RB 	 5-9 	 201 	 Jr-2L 	 Fairfield, Ohio
37* 	 Edward McKee 	 ILB 	 6-1 	 206 	 Fr-HS 	 Fort Worth, Texas
83 	 Jack Monday 	 TE 	 6-1 	 227 	 Fr-HS 	 Lexington, Ky. 
54* 	 Jordan Morrow 	 LS 	 6-1 	 226 	 Sr-Sq 	 Louisville, Ky.
47* 	 Jarard Mosely 	 DB 	 6-2 	 185 	 Fr-HS 	 West Palm Beach, Fla. 
38 	 William Nalty 	 ILB 	 6-0 	 220 	 %Sr-2L 	 Metairie, La.
22 	 Chris Oats 	 ILB 	 6-3 	 232 	 Sr-2L 	 Cincinnati, Ohio
35* 	 Sean O’Horo 	 RB 	 5-11 	 180 	 Fr-HS 	 Youngstown, Ohio
8* 	 Octavious Oxendine 	 DL 	 6-1 	 281 	 Jr-2L 	 Radcliff, Ky. 
58 	 Lucas Padgett 	 OL 	 6-4 	 306 	 So-Sq 	 Birmingham, Ala. 
55* 	 Clay Perry 	 LS 	 6-0 	 193 	 Jr-1L 	 Upton, Ky. 
23 	 Andru Phillips 	 DB 	 6-0 	 190 	 So-1L 	 Mauldin, S.C. 
34* 	 Brady Pierce 	 DB 	 6-0 	 181 	 Fr-HS                                  Spring Hill, Tenn.
12* 	 Chance Poore 	 K 	 6-2 	 221 	 Sr-3L 	 Anderson, S.C. 
24* 	 Elijah Reed 	 DB 	 6-3 	 183 	 Fr-HS 	 Louisville, Ky. 
28 	 Jordan Robinson 	 DB 	 6-4 	 202 	 So-Tr 	 Columbia, S.C. 
9 	 Tayvion Robinson 	 WR 	 5-11 	 187 	 Sr-Tr 	 Virginia Beach, Va. 
24* 	 Chris Rodriguez Jr. 	 RB 	 5-11 	 224 	 Sr-3L 	 McDonough, Ga. 
67 	 Paul Rodriguez 	 OL 	 6-5 	 325 	 Fr-RS 	 Mason, Ohio
52 	 Justin Rogers 	 DL 	 6-3 	 332 	 Jr-2L 	 Detroit, Mich. 
96 	 Matt Ruffolo 	 K 	 5-11 	 211 	 %Sr-3L 	 Centerville, Ohio
90 	 Tre’Vonn Rybka 	 DL 	 6-4 	 275 	 So-1L 	 Dickson, Tenn. 
92 	 Kahlil Saunders 	 DL 	 6-5 	 288 	 Fr-RS 	 Huntsville, Ala. 
29 	 Jackson Schulz 	 DB 	 6-2 	 180 	 Fr-HS 	 Louisville, Ky. 
12* 	 Kaiya Sheron 	 QB 	 6-3 	 208 	 Fr-RS 	 Somerset, Ky. 
39* 	 Jackson Smith 	 K 	 5-11 	 194	 Fr-HS 	 Danville, Ky. 
1 	 Keidron Smith 	 DB 	 6-2 	 204 	 %Sr-Tr 	 West Palm Beach, Fla. 
0* 	 Kavosiey Smoke 	 RB 	 5-9 	 209 	 Sr-3L 	 Wetumpka, Ala. 
5* 	 DeAndre Square 	 ILB 	 6-1 	 221 	 %Sr-4L 	 Detroit, Mich. 
21* 	 Andre Stewart 	 DB 	 5-11 	 182 	 Fr-HS 	 Atlanta, Ga. 
87 	 Josh Terrell 	 WR 	 5-10 	 175 	 Fr-HS 	 Fort Worth, Texas 
44 	 Martez Thrower 	 ILB	 6-2 	 224 	 So-1L	  Rochelle, Ga. 
7* 	 Vito Tisdale 	 DB 	 6-1 	 184 	 Jr-2L 	 Bowling Green, Ky. 
88 	 Keaton Upshaw 	 TE 	 6-6 	 246 	 Sr-2L 	 Lima, Ohio
14 	 Carrington Valentine 	 DB 	 6-0 	 194 	 Jr-2L 	 Cincinnati, Ohio
48 	 Jack Varga 	 FB 	 5-11 	 223 	 Sr-Sq 	 Louisville, Ky.
15* 	 Destin Wade 	 QB 	 6-3 	 222 	 Fr-HS 	 Spring Hill, Tenn. 
20 	 Keaten Wade 	 OLB 	 6-5 	 237 	 Fr-HS 	 Spring Hill, Tenn.
0* 	 Deone Walker 	 DL 	 6-6 	 330 	 Fr-HS 	 Detroit, Mich. 
32 	 Trevin Wallace 	 ILB 	 6-2 	 240 	 So-1L 	 Jesup, Ga. 
43 	 Angelo Washington 	 ILB 	 6-2 	 226 	 Fr-HS 	 Ironton, Ohio
13* 	 J.J. Weaver 	 OLB 	 6-5 	 242 	 Jr-2L 	 Louisville, Ky. 
39* 	 Dillon Wheatley 	 FB 	 6-1 	 215 	 Sr-Sq 	 Richmond, Ky.
18 	 Brandon White 	 WR 	 5-9 	 160 	 Fr-HS 	 Cincinnati, Ohio
49 	 Jai Williams 	 OLB 	 6-5 	 215 	 So-Sq 	 Lake Forest, Ill. 
60 	 Quintin Wilson 	 OL 	 6-1 	 295 	 Sr-3L 	 Cincinnati, Ohio
74 	 David Wohlabaugh Jr.	 OL 	 6-6 	 302 	 Fr-RS 	 Stow, Ohio
15* 	 Jordan Wright 	 OLB 	 6-5 	 231 	 %Sr-4L 	 Fort Lauderdale, Fla.
29 	 La’Vell Wright 	 RB 	 6-0 	 217 	 Fr-RS 	 Louisville, Ky. 
71 	 John Young 	 OL 	 6-6 	 304 	 So-1L 	 Louisville, Ky.
* indicates duplicate numbers

KENTUCKY WILDCATS (3-0, 1-0 SEC)
#	 Name	 Pos.
0*	 Kavosiey Smoke	 RB
0*	 Deone Walker	 DT
1	 Keidron Smith	 DB
2	 Barion Brown	 WR
3*	 Alex Afari Jr.	 DB
3*	 Dekel Crowdus	 WR
4*	 Jalen Geiger	 DB
4*	 DeMarcus Harris	 WR
5*	 Mike Drennen II	 RB
5*	 DeAndre Square	 ILB
6*	 Tyrell Ajian	 DB
6*	 Dane Key	 WR
7*	 Will Levis	 QB
7*	 Vito Tisdale	 DB
8*	 Izayah Cummings	 TE
8*	 Octavious Oxendine	 DT
9	 Tayvion Robinson	 WR
10*	 Jacquez Jones	 ILB
10*	 Chauncey Magwood	 WR
11	 Zion Childress	 DB
12*	 Chance Poore	 K
12*	 Kaiya Sheron	 QB
13*	 Jordan Anthony	 WR
13*	 J.J. Weaver	 OLB
14	 Carrington Valentine	 DB
15*	 Destin Wade	 QB
15*	 Jordan Wright	 LB
16*	 Kobi Albert	 DB
16*	 Deuce Hogan	 QB
17	 JuTahn McClain	 RB
18	 Brandon White	 WR
19	 Rahsaan Lewis	 WR
20	 Keaten Wade	 OLB
21*	 Dee Beckwith	 RB
21*	 Andre Stewart	 CB
22	 Chris Oats	 ILB
23	 Andru Phillips	 DB
24*	 Elijah Reed	 CB
24*	 Chris Rodriguez Jr.	 RB
25	 Jordan Lovett	 DB
26*	 Chamarion Bush	 DB
26*	 Ramon Jefferson	 RB
27	 Kory Albert	 LB
28	 Jordan Robinson	 DB
29*	 Jackson Schulz	 DB
29*	 La’Vell Wright	 RB
30	 Taj Dodson	 DB
31	 Maxwell Hairston	 DB
32	 Trevin Wallace	 ILB
33	 Tomiwa Durojaiye	 DL
34*	 Trey Dennis	 WR
34*	 Brady Pierce	 DB
35*	 Londyn Craft	 DB
35*	 Sean O’Horo	 RB
36	 Adrian Huey	 DB
37*	 Isaac Dixon	 RB
37*	 Edward McKee	 ILB
38	 William Nalty	 ILB

	 #	 Name	 Pos.
39*	 Jackson Smith	 K
39*	 Dillon Wheatley	 FB
40	 Luke Fulton	 ILB
42	 Tyreese Fearbry	 OLB
43	 Angelo Washington	 LB
44	 Martez Thrower	 ILB
45	 Jase Bruner	 OLB
46*	 Cade Degraw	 LS
46*	 Braxton Eiserman	 ILB
47*	 Justice Dingle II	 FB
47*	 Jarard Mosely	 DB
48	 Jack Varga	 FB
49	 Jai Williams	 OLB
50	 Darrion Henry-Young	 DL
52	 Justin Rogers	 DL
54*	 D’Eryk Jackson	 ILB
54*	 Jordan Morrow	  LS
55*	 Noah Matthews	 OLB
55*	 Clay Perry	 LS
56	 Deondre Buford	 OT
57	 Jonathan Berry	 OL
58	 Lucas Padgett	 OL
59	 Conner Long	 OLB
60	 Quintin Wilson	 OL
62	 Jager Burton	 OL
63	 Alex Bascom	 DT
64	 Richard Bascom	 DT
65	 Grant Bingham	 OL
66	 Abelardo Reza	 OL
67	 Paul Rodriguez	 OL
68	 Kenneth Horsey	 OG
70	 Nikolas Hall	 OL
71	 John Young	 OL
72	 Josh Jones	 OL
74	 David Wohlabaugh Jr.	 OL
75	 Eli Cox	 OG
77	 Jeremy Flax	 OL
78	 Kiyaunta Goodwin	 OL
79	 Tashawn Manning	 OL
80	 Brenden Bates	 TE
81	 Cole Lanter	 WR
82	 Tae Tae Crumes	 WR
83	 Jack Monday	 TE
84	 Josh Kattus	 TE
85	 Jordan Dingle	 TE
86	 Dylan Gary	 WR
87	 Josh Terrell	 WR
88	 Keaton Upshaw	 TE
89	 Chris Lewis	 WR
90	 Tre’vonn Rybka	 DL
91	 Sam Anaele	 DE
92	 Kahlil Saunders	 DL
93	 Wilson Berry	 P
94	 Colin Goodfellow	 P
95	 Jamarius Dinkins	 DT
96	 Matt Ruffolo	 K
98	 Isaiah Beasley	 DL
99	 Josaih Hayes	 DL
* Indicates Duplicate Numbers

NO. 	 NAME 	 POS.	 HT. 	 WT.  	 CL.	 HOMETOWN (LAST SCHOOL)
88	 Malik Armstrong	 WR	 6-0	 170	 Fr.	 Joliet, Ill. (Minooka Community)
3*	 Mason Blakemore	 RB	 6-1	 207	 So.	 Centralia, Ill. (Centralia)
1*	 Antario Brown	 RB	 5-10	 218	 So.	 Savannah, Ga. (Beach)
6*	 C.J. Brown	 S	 5-11	 194	 So.-C	 Canton, Mich. (Walled Lake Western)
60	 Evan Buss	 OL	 6-6	 313	 So.-C	 Kimberly, Wis. (Kimberly)
2*	 JaVaughn Byrd	 CB	 6-0	 186	 So.	 Milwaukee, Wis. (Rufus King)
47	 Drew Cassens	 TE	 6-2	 243	 So.-C	 Downers Grove, Ill. (Downers Grove North)
76	 John Champe	 OL	 6-4	 322	 So.-C	 Brookfield, Wis. (Brookfield East)
70	 Marques Cox	 OL	 6-6	 309	 Jr.-R	 Peoria, Ill. (Peoria)
21*	 Jaiden Credle	 RB	 5-11	 195	 Fr.	 Columbus, Ga. (Carver)
13*	 Nevan Cremascoli	 QB	 6-2	 215	 Fr.	 Winnetka, Ill. (New Trier)
93	 Cameron Crowell	 DE	 6-3	 245	 Fr.	 Columbus, Ga. (Carver)
52	 Ivan Davis	 DE	 6-3	 241	 So.-C	 Canton, Mich. (Plymouth)
26	 Jaden Dolphin	 LB	 6-2	 216	 So.-C	 Des Plaines, Ill. (Maine West)
10*	 Billy Dozier	 RB	 5-10	 191	 So.	 New Lenox, Ill. (Lincoln Way West)
75	 Leif Engstrand	 OL	 6-8	 335	 So.-R	 Oconomowoc, Wis. (Oconomowoc)
1*	 James Ester	 DT	 6-3	 295	 So.-R	 Detroit, Mich. (Cass Tech)
20	 Jacob Finley	 CB	 5-11	 178	 Fr.	 Hoover, Ala. (Hoover)
66	 Mike Florentine	 LS	 6-1	 219	 So.	 Frankfort, Ill. (North Dakota St.)
98	 Tom Foley	 P	 6-4	 219	 So.-R	 Peoria, Ill. (Peoria Notre Dame/Minnesota)
17	 Louis Frye	 S	 6-0	 203	 So.	 Teaneck, N.J. (Paramus Catholic)
14	 Jordan Gandy	 CB	 5-10	 182	 Jr.	 DeKalb, Ill. (DeKalb/South Dakota State)
25	 Jake Gassaway	 LB	 6-0	 205	 Fr.	 Omaha, Neb. (Millard South)
15*	 Izayah Green-May	 DE	 6-6	 242	 Sr.-R	 Bolingbrook, Ill. (Bolingbrook/Wisconsin)
8*	 Jeffrey Griffin Jr.	 DT	 6-0	 301	 Jr.-R	 Homewood, Ill. (Homewood-Flossmoor)
84	 George Gumbs	 WR	 6-4	 230	 So.	 Chicago, Ill. (Simeon)
51	 Cade Haberman	 DT	 6-2	 298	 So.	 Omaha, Neb. (Westside)
2*	 Ethan Hampton	 QB	 6-3	 204	 Fr.-R	 Elburn, Ill. (Aurora Christian) 
7	 Jordan Hansen	 S	 6-1	 200	 So.-C	 Arlington Heights, Ill. (John Hersey)
91	 Isaac Hatfield	 LS	 6-2	 228	 Fr.-R	 Georgetown, Ind. (Floyd Central)
35	 Logan Jacobson	 P	 6-0	 220	 Fr.	 Hillsboro, Mo. (St. Pius X)
21*	 Muhammad Jammeh	 S	 6-1	 198	 Fr.-R	 Detroit, Mich. (Renaissance)
5*	 Michael Kennedy	 DE	 6-1	 225	 Sr.-R	 Chicago, Ill. (Mt. Carmel)
44	 Ryan King	 LB	 6-0	 218	 Fr.-R	 Wildwood, Mo. (Chaminade College Prep)
29	 Amariyun Knighten	 CB	 6-0	 170	 Fr.	 Hollywood, Fla. (Stranahan)
3*	 Devin Lafayette	 S	 6-2	 197	 Fr.-R	 Brunswick, Ga. (Brunswick)
49	 Brock Lampe	 FB	 6-1	 238	 Fr.-R	 Kenosha, Wis. (Bradford)
79	 J.J. Lippe	 OL	 6-5	 311	 So.-R	 Milwaukee, Wis. (Whitefish Bay)
6*	 Jeffery Lomax	 QB	 6-3	 209	 Fr.-R	 Elgin, Ill. (Elgin)
12*	 Rocky Lombardi	 QB	 6-3	 227	 Sr.-R	 Clive, Iowa (Valley/Michigan State)
5*	 Justin Lynch	 QB	 6-1	 205	 So.	 Chicago, Ill. (Mount Carmel/Temple)
73	 Brandon MacKinnon	 OL	 6-5	 280	 Fr.-R	 Lakeville, Mass. (The Hun School [N.J.])
0	 Fabian McCray	 WR	 6-2	 192	 So.-R	 Chicago, Ill. (Phillips)
22	 Cyrus McGarrell	 CB	 6-2	 183	 Fr.-R	 Windsor, Ontario, Can. (Clearwater Acad. Int’l. [Fla.])
89	 Kaymar Mimes	 TE	 6-5	 255	 Jr.-R	 Long Branch, N.J. (Long Branch/Pitt)
13*	 Ty Myles	 CB	 5-10	 185	 Fr.-R	 Blackshear, Ga. (Pierce County)
50	 Pete Nygra	 OL	 6-4	 287	 Fr.-R	 North Indianapolis, Ind. (Brownsburg)	
95	 Devonte O’Malley	 DT	 6-2	 276	 So.-C	 Midlothian, Ill. (Bremen)
99	 Pierce Oppong	 DE	 6-3	 257	 So.-C	 Bloomington, Minn. (Jefferson)
40	 Izuchukwu “Izzy” Ozoh	 TE	 6-4	 237	 Fr.-R	 Hazel Crest, Ill. (Homewood-Flossmoor)
74	 Tyler Pitcel	 OL	 6-4	 310	 Fr.-R	 Mukwonago, Wis. (Mukwonago)
27	 Trey Porter	 S	 6-0	 197	 Fr.	 Ankeny, Iowa (Ankeny)
69	 Nolan Potter	 OL	 6-6	 309	 Jr.-R	 Cedar Rapids, Iowa (Washington)
24	 Jashon Prophete	 CB	 5-11	 186	 So.-C	 Pompano Beach, Fla. (Blanche Ely)
11*	 Kyle Pugh	 LB	 6-0	 226	 Sr.-6	 Chicago Heights, Ill. (Bloom Township)
37	 Joey Rattin	 LB	 6-0	 201	 So.	 Palatine, Ill. (Fremd/Upper Iowa)
38	 Nick Rattin	 LB	 6-2	 222	 Jr.	 Palatine, Ill. (Fremd)
9	 Daveren Rayner	 LB	 6-3	 208	 So.-C	 Indianapolis, Ind. (Lawrence Central)
39	 John Richardson	 K	 5-11	 173	 Jr.-R	 Orland Park, Ill. (Brother Rice)
12*	 Eric Rogers	 CB	 6-2	 184	 So.-C	 Burlington, N.J. (Burlington Township)
8*	 Kacper Rutkiewicz	 WR	 5-8	 172	 Jr.	Mount Prospect, Ill. (John Hersey/Illinois State)	
64	 Matthew Schooley	 OL	 6-2	 302	 Fr.-R	 Wisconsin Rapids, Wis. (Lincoln)
36	 Dayven Shinhoster	 LB	 6-0	 217	 So.	 Barrington, Ill. (Barrington)
83	 Liam Soraghan	 TE	 6-7	 262	 Sr.-R	 Dearborn, Mich. (Divine Child)
10*	 Demond Taylor Jr.	 DT	 6-2	 299	 So.-R	 East St. Louis, Ill. (East St. Louis)
82	 Tristen Tewes	 TE	 6-3	 251	 So.-R	 Pleasant Plains, Ill. (Pleasant Plains)
4	 Ray Thomas	 DE	 6-4	 256	 So.-C	 Racine, Wis. (Washington Park)
62	 Seth Thompson	 OL	 6-4	 296	 Fr.-R	 Eden Prairie, Minn. (Holy Family Catholic)
19*	 Shemar Thornton	 WR	 5-11	 191	 Sr.	 Miami, Fla. (Hallandale/FIU)
11*	 Messiah Travis	 WR	 5-10	 183	 So.-R	 Chicago, Ill. (Solorio Academy)
15*	 Cole Tucker	 WR	 6-2	 195	 Sr.-R	 DeKalb, Ill. (DeKalb)
32	 Quinn Urwiler	 LB	 6-0	 228	 So.-R	 Mooseheart, Ill. (Batavia/North Dakota)
86	 Trey Urwiler	 WR	 5-9	 183	 Fr.-R	 Mooseheart, Ill. (Batavia)	
19*	 Nate Valcarcel	 S	 6-1	 182	 So.-C	 Greenfield, Wis. (Whitnall/South Dakota)
96	 Jacob Waskow	 DT	 6-2	 282	 So.-C	 Canton, Ill. (Canton)
30	 Harrison Waylee	 RB	 5-10	 192	 So.-C	 Johnston, Iowa (Urbandale)
23	 Jordan White	 S	 6-2	 208	 So.	 Havre de Grace, Md. (Youngstown St.)
94	 Jalonnie Williams	 DT	 6-4	 304	 Fr.-R	 Milwaukee, Wis. (Greenfield)
97	 Roy Williams	 DE	 6-6	 246	 Fr.	 Crestwood, Ill. (Shepard)
55	 Jaden Wilson	 DE	 6-2	 262	 Fr.-R	 Detroit, Mich. (Renaissance)
92	 Kanon Woodill	 K	 5-11	 168	 Fr.-R	 Plainfield, Ill. (Plainfield North)
65	 Logan Zschernitz	 OL	 6-3	 319	 So.-R	 Spencer, Wis. (Spencer)
* indicates duplicate numbers
KEY: R -- Has already used a redshirt season. So.-C indicates Class of 2020

ALPHABETICAL ROSTER NUMERICAL ROSTER
NIU HUSKIES (1-2, 0-0 MAC)

#	 Name	 Pos.

0	 Fabian McCray	 WR

1*	 Antario Brown	 RB

1*	 James Ester	 DT

2*	 Ethan Hampton	 QB

2*	 JaVaughn Byrd	 CB

3*	 Devin Lafayette	 S

3*	 Mason Blakemore	 RB

4	 Ray Thomas	 DE

5*	 Justin Lynch	 QB

5*	 Michael Kennedy	 DE

6*	 C.J. Brown	 S

6*	 Jeffery Lomax	 QB

7	 Jordan Hansen	 S

8*	 Jeffrey Griffin Jr.	 DT

8*	 Kacper Rutkiewicz	 WR

9	 Daveren Rayner	 LB

10*	 Billy Dozier	 RB/WR

10*	 Demond Taylor Jr.	 DT

11*	 Kyle Pugh	 LB

11*	 Messiah Travis	 WR

12*	 Eric Rogers	 CB

12*	 Rocky Lombardi	 QB

13*	 Nevan Cremascoli	 QB

13*	 Ty Myles	 CB

14	 Jordan Gandy	 CB

15*	 Cole Tucker	 WR

15*	 Izayah Green-May	 DE

17	 Louis Frye	 S

19*	 Nate Valcarcel	 S

19*	 Shemar Thornton	 WR

20	 Jacob Finley	 CB

21*	 Jaiden Credle	 RB

21*	 Muhammad Jammeh	 S

22	 Cyrus McGarrell	 CB

23	 Jordan White	 S

24	 Jashon Prophete	 CB

25	 Jake Gassaway	 LB

26	 Jaden Dolphin	 LB

27	 Trey Porter	 S

29	 Amariyun Knighten	 CB

30	 Harrison Waylee	 RB

No.	 Name	 Pos.

32	 Quinn Urwiler	 LB

35	 Logan Jacobson	 P

36	 Dayven Shinhoster	 LB

37	 Joey Rattin	 LB

38	 Nick Rattin	 LB

39	 John Richardson	 K

40	 Izuchukwu “Izzy” Ozoh	 TE

44	 Ryan King	 LB

47	 Drew Cassens	 TE

49	 Brock Lampe	 FB

50	 Pete Nygra	 OL

51	 Cade Haberman	 DT

52	 Ivan Davis	 DE

55	 Jaden Wilson	 DE

60	 Evan Buss	 OL

62	 Seth Thompson	 OL

64	 Matthew Schooley	 OL

65	 Logan Zschernitz	 OL

66	 Mike Florentine	 LS

69	 Nolan Potter	 OL

70	 Marques Cox	 OL

73	 Brandon MacKinnon	 OL

74	 Tyler Pitcel	 OL

75	 Leif Engstrand	 OL

76	 John Champe	 OL

79	 J.J. Lippe	 OL

82	 Tristen Tewes	 TE

83	 Liam Soraghan	 TE

84	 George Gumbs	 WR

86	 Trey Urwiler	 WR

88	 Malik Armstrong	 WR

89	 Kaymar Mimes	 TE

91	 Isaac Hatfield	 LS

92	 Kanon Woodill	 K

93	 Cameron Crowell	 DE

94	 Jalonnie Williams	 DT

95	 Devonte O’Malley	 DT

96	 Jacob Waskow	 DT

97	 Roy Williams	 DE

98	 Tom Foley	 P

99	 Pierce Oppong	 DE

* Indicates Duplicate Numbers

NUMERICAL ROSTER ALPHABETICAL ROSTER


